

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

GEORGIA- PACIFIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS LP,

Petitioner,

v.

KIRBI RATNER, AARON RATNER, DAVID L MCDONALD and
KATHY H. MCDONALD, individually, and on behalf of a
class of persons similarly situated,

Respondents.

CASE NO. S13C1723

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW

John C. Bell, Jr.

Georgia State Bar No. 048600

BELL & BRIGHAM

Post Office Box 1547

Augusta, Georgia 30903-1547

(706) 722-2014

Benjamin M. Perkins

Georgia State Bar No. 140997

Timothy D. Roberts

Georgia State Bar No. 609795

Melissa L. Bailey

Georgia State Bar No. 804341

OLIVER MANER, LLP

PO Box 10186

Savannah, GA 31412

(912) 236-3311

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
III. STANDARD FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.	9
A. The Court should decline to review the sufficiency of the evidence underpinning the rulings of the trial court and Court of Appeals.....	9
B. There is no issue of great concern, gravity or importance to the public that necessitates the grant of the Petition.	10
C. Georgia-Pacific did not enumerate the factual findings of the trial court as error in its appeal to the Georgia Court of Appeals. . .	11
D. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the requirement of commonality is satisfied.....	12
E. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the requirement of typicality is satisfied.....	17
F. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are satisfied.	19
G. Arguments that do not merit consideration.	26
H. The decisions of the trial court and the Court of Appeals square with the policy concerns related to class actions.	28

IV. CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>A Fast Sign Co., Inc. v. American Home Services, Inc.</i> , 291 Ga. 844 (2012). . . .	21
<i>Alexander v. Hulsey Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 306 Ga.App. 459 (2010).	4, 16
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).	19
<i>American Home Services, Inc. v. A Fast Sign Co., Inc.</i> , 287 Ga.App. 161 (2007).	22
<i>Appleyard v. Wallace</i> , 754 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1985).	13
<i>Atlanta Comm. for Olympic Games, Inc. v. Hawthorne</i> , 278 Ga. 116 (2004).	9
<i>Brenntag Mid South, Inc. v. Smart</i> , 308 Ga. App. 899 (2011).	2, 24
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (7 th Cir. August 22, 2013) (certification reaffirmed following remand by 133 S.Ct. 2768); 702 F.3d 359 (7 th Cir. 2012).	22
<i>Carnett’s, Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 279 Ga. 125 (2005)..	21, 22
<i>Comcast v. Behrand</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).	20
<i>Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986) <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 833.	13
<i>Cox v. Cambridge Square Towne House, Inc.</i> , 239 Ga. 127 (1977).	16
<i>Doctor’s Hospital Surgery Center, LP v. Webb</i> , 307 Ga.App. 44 (2010).	26
<i>Flournoy v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Ga. 2006).	24

<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.</i> , 229 S.W.3d 694 (Tenn.App. 2007).....	25
<i>Georgia R. & Banking Co. v. Maddox</i> , 116 Ga. 64 (1902).....	4
<i>Griffin Ind. Inc. v. Green</i> , 280 Ga.App. 858 (2006).....	23
<i>Grizzle v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia</i> , 145 Ga.App. 385 (1978).....	15
<i>Herrin v. Opatut</i> , 248 Ga. 140 (1981).....	4
<i>Hoffman v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 206 Ga.App. 727 (1992).....	16
<i>Hooters of Augusta, Inc. v. Nicholson</i> , 245 Ga.App. 363 (2000).....	21
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 241 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. N.Y. 2007).	23
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Lit.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6 th Cir. 2008).	25
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Lit.</i> , 2013 WL 2097346 (D. Kan.).....	25
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3746205 (6 th Cir. 2013).	22
<i>J.M.I.C. Life Ins. Co. v. Toole</i> , 280 Ga.App. 372 (2006).	17
<i>Joiner v. Hercules</i> , case no. 2:94-CV-170, S.D. Georgia.....	24
<i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Hackett</i> , 237 Ga.App. 127 (1999).	2, 11
<i>Liberty Lending Servs. v. Canada</i> , 293 Ga.App. 731 (2008).	17, 20
<i>Marshall v. Southern Wood Piedmont</i> , case no. 1:87-CV-121, S.D. Ga.....	23

<i>Mathis v. Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , case no. 92CV162.....	23
<i>Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Systems Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Owens v. AlliedSignal</i> , case no. CV95-0035.....	24
<i>Powell v. Tosh</i> , 280 F.R.D. 296 (W.D. Ky. 2012).....	24
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 291 Ga. 10 (2012).....	2
<i>Resource Life Ins. Co. v. Buckner</i> , 304 Ga. App. 719 (2010).....	3
<i>Rite Aid of Ga. v. Peacock</i> , 315 Ga.App. 573 (2012).....	18
<i>Roberts v. Southern Wood Piedmont Co.</i> , 173 Ga.App. 757 (1985).....	4, 16
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 288 Ga.App. 184 (2007).....	26
<i>Roughton v. Thiele Kaolin Co.</i> , 209 Ga. 577 (1953).....	4
<i>Smith v. Branch</i> , 226 Ga.App. 626 (1997).....	16
<i>Solomon v. Barnett</i> , 281 Ga. 130 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 265 Ga. 701 (1995).....	9
<i>Sterling v. Visicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Warden v. Hoar Construction Co.</i> , 269 Ga. 715 (1998).....	9, 26

STATE STATUTES:

O.C.G.A. § 41-1-7.....	3, 4, 16
------------------------	----------

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-23..... 3, 11, 17

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-23(a)(3). 9, 17

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-23(b)(3). 9, 19, 21,25, 26

STATE RULES:

Rule 40, Rules of the Supreme Court of Georgia..... 1, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§10:3, *et seq.*, Newberg on Class Actions, Fourth Ed..... 25

Annot. 8 ALR 6th 465. 4
